

No. 18-281

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—♦♦♦—  
VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

—v.—

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
JON M. GREENBAUM  
EZRA D. ROSENBERG  
JULIE HOUK  
JENNIFER NWACHUKWU  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600  
jgreenbaum@  
lawyerscommittee.org

MICHAEL C. KEATS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK ALBERGO  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,  
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP  
1 New York Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 859-8914  
mkeats@friedfrank.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FACTORING OF RACIAL CONSIDERATIONS INTO A DISTRICTING PLAN DOES NOT IN ITSELF TRIGGER STRICT SCRUTINY .....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CHALLENGED DISTRICTS WERE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	8
A. Expert Evidence Demonstrated that Racial Considerations Predominated.....	8
B. The Challenged Districts Utilized Odd, Non-Contiguous Shapes and Divided Neighborhoods to Enact a Racial Gerrymander .....	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CHALLENGED DISTRICTS WERE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO COMPLY WITH THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	16

CONCLUSION..... 20  
APPENDIX A (Map of District 80).....App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018).....	2
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1257 (2015).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013).....	1
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	2
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1942 (2018).....	1
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S.Ct. 788 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (2015).....	7, 15
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	2
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	1
<i>Clinton v. Smith</i> , 488 U.S. 988 (1988).....	1

<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	1
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016).....	2
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	1
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	3, 5
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	1
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1732 (2016).....	2
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	1

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....3, 5  
Voting Rights Act Section 5, 52 U.S.C. §  
10301(c) .....2, 16

**Other Authorities**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....1
